ADOPTED - MARCH 10, 2020

AGENDA ITEM NO. 25
Introduced by the County Services and Finance Committees of the:

 

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE AMENDING THE CONTRACT WITH 

SUPERIOR ELECTRIC OF LANSING INC. FOR THE MASON COURTHOUSE 

UNINTERRUPTED POWER SUPPLY SYSTEM

RESOLUTION #20 – 98

WHEREAS, the Uninterrupted Power Supply system that provides backup power for the life safety systems in the event of an emergency was approved in Resolution 19-333; and

WHEREAS, the Uninterrupted Power Supply System needs an additional step down transformer and platform built to support the new system; and

 

WHEREAS, it is the recommendation of the Facilities Department to amend the contract with Superior Electric of Lansing Inc. who submitted a change order for $12,614.76 for the step down transformer and platform to support the Uninterrupted Power Supply System at the Mason Courthouse; and

WHEREAS, the Facilities Department is requesting a line item transfer of $10,000.00 from line item number 245-90212-976000-8F02 to line item number 664-23303-976000-9F06; and

WHEREAS, the fund transfer of $10,000.00 plus the approved contingency of $3,550.00 will be used to cover the costs of the change order, leaving $935.24 for a contingency balance.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes amending the contract with Superior Electric of Lansing Inc., 212 West Sheridan Road, Lansing, Michigan 48906 for the change order for the step down transformer and platform to support the Uninterrupted Power Supply system at the Mason Courthouse in the amount of $12,614.76.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes the Board Chairperson to sign any necessary documents that are consistent with this resolution and approved as to form by the County Attorney.

COUNTY SERVICES:  Yeas:  Sebolt, Celentino, Grebner, Stivers, Maiville, Naeyaert

          Nays:  None     Absent:  Koenig     Approved  03/03/2020

FINANCE:  Yeas:  Morgan, Grebner, Crenshaw, Polsdofer, Schafer, Maiville

          Nays:  None     Absent:  Tennis     Approved  03/04/2020

